
THE EVALUATION OF ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY,
PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND TOTAL

PHENOLIC CONTENT IN Salacca zalacca

HAFIZAH BINTI HAMZAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements For the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah. Thanks to Allah SWT, whom with His willing giving me the
opportunity to complete this Final Year Project which tittle Evaluation of
Antimicrobial Activity, Phytochemical screening and Antioxidant Content in
Salacca zalacca. I take this opportunity to express my thank you to my
supervisor, Cik Nur Thabitah binti Shaikh Nasir. She was the backbone of this
project, continuously motivating us to complete such as an interesting project
report. I would like to extend my thank you to my coordinator, Cik Siti Suhaila
binti Harith who had guided be a lot of task during this project conducted. I also
want to thanks to all the lecturers and staff especially to the laboratory assistant
that give me all their help to complete this project.

Deepest thanks and appreciation to my parents, family, friends and others for their
cooperation, encouragement, constructive suggestion and full of support for the
project and report completion, from beginning till the end.

Last but not least, my thanks to University Teknologi MARA for great
commitment and cooperation during my Final Year Project.

(HAFIZAH BINTI HAMZAH)

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES·
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objective of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Salacca zalacca

2.1.1 Characteristic of S. zalacca
2.1.2 Benefit of S. zalacca
2.1.3 Uses of S. zalacca

2.2 Plant Extraction
2.3 Antimicrobial Activity Study
2.4 Phytochemical Analysis
2.5 Total Phenolic Content

CHAPTER 3:METHODOLOGY
3.1 Material

3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Preparation of Plant Extraction
3.2.2 Antimicrobial Analysis
3.2.3 Phytochemical Screening
3.2.4 Total Phenolic Contents
3.2.5 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Extraction yield

iv

PAGE

III

IV

VI

Vll

VIII

IX

X

1
2
2
3

4
5
7
8
9
10
15
17

18
18
18
19
19
21
21
22
23
24

25



CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 35

4.2
4.3
4.4

Antimicrobial Activity of S. zafacca
Phytochemical Screening of S. zafacca
Total Phenolic Content

26
32
34

CITED REFERENCES 37
APPENDICES 42
CURRICULUM VITAE 46

v



ABSTRACT

EVALUATION OF ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY, PHYTOCEHMICAL
SCREENING AND TOTAL PHENOLIC CONTENT IN Salacca zalacca

Salacca zalacca is a species of palm tree native to Southeast Asia. The fruit
consists of three white in colour individual cloves with a very thin layer of
transparent cuticular membrane cover on the cloves surface. Each of the clove has
a hard and inedible seed at the centre. By using two solvent for extraction, this
study was carried out to find the antimicrobial activity, phytochemical screening
and total phenolic content of the fruit. Antimicrobial activity was done by using
disc diffusion method against Gram-positive and Gram-negative bacteria strain
which are Staphylococcus aureus and Pseudomonas aeruginosa respectively.
Methanol extract of fruit exhibited the zone of inhibition against Staphylococcus
aureus but not against Pseudomonas aeruginosa. Besides that, there is no
inhibition zone for hexane extract whether against S. aureus or P. aeruginosa.
Quantitative analysis showed that there are significant value between the different
concentrations that were applied on the bacteria strain. The phytochemical
analysis showed presence reducing sugar, saponins and flavonoids. The content of
total phenolic was carried out based on the absorbance values of methanol
extraction that react with Folin-Ciocalteu reagent and compared with the standard
solutions of gallic acids equivalents and the result recorded O.985mg GAE/g
sample.

ix


	HAFIZAH BINTI HAMZAH
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significant of Study
	1.4 Objective of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Salacca zalacca
	2.1.1 Characteristic of S. zalacca
	2.1.2 Benefit of S. zalacca
	2.1.3 Uses ofS. zalacca

	2.2 Plant extraction
	2.3 Antimicrobial Activity Study
	2.4 Phytochemical Analysis
	2.5 Total Phenolic Content

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw Material
	3.1.2 Chemical
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Preparation of Plant Extract
	3.2.2 Antimicrobial Analysis
	3.2.3 Phytochemical Screening
	3.2.4 Total phenolic content
	3.2.5 Statistical Analysis


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Extraction Yield
	4.2 Antimicrobial Activity of S. zalacca
	4.3 Phytochemical screening of S .zalacca
	4.4 Total Phenolic Content

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM YITAE



