THE EVALUATION OF ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY, PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND TOTAL PHENOLIC CONTENT IN Salacca zalacca

HAFIZAH BINTI HAMZAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements For the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah. Thanks to Allah SWT, whom with His willing giving me the opportunity to complete this Final Year Project which tittle Evaluation of Antimicrobial Activity, Phytochemical screening and Antioxidant Content in Salacca zalacca. I take this opportunity to express my thank you to my supervisor, Cik Nur Thabitah binti Shaikh Nasir. She was the backbone of this project, continuously motivating us to complete such as an interesting project report. I would like to extend my thank you to my coordinator, Cik Siti Suhaila binti Harith who had guided be a lot of task during this project conducted. I also want to thanks to all the lecturers and staff especially to the laboratory assistant that give me all their help to complete this project.

Deepest thanks and appreciation to my parents, family, friends and others for their cooperation, encouragement, constructive suggestion and full of support for the project and report completion, from beginning till the end.

Last but not least, my thanks to University Teknologi MARA for great commitment and cooperation during my Final Year Project.

(HAFIZAH BINTI HAMZAH)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE	
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	iii	
TABI	LE OF CONTENTS	iv	
LIST	OF TABLES ·	vi	
LIST	OF FIGURES	vii	
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii	
	TRACT	ix	
ABST	TRAK	X	
CHAI	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background Study	1	
1.2			
1.3	Significance of the Study	2 2 3	
1.4	Objective of the Study	3	
CHAI	PEED 4.1 ITED ATUDE DEVICES		
2.1	PTER 2:LITERATURE REVIEW Salacca zalacca	4	
2.1	2.1.1 Characteristic of <i>S. zalacca</i>	4	
	2.1.1 Characteristic of S. zalacca 2.1.2 Benefit of S. zalacca	5 7	
	2.1.2 Benefit of S. zalacca 2.1.3 Uses of S. zalacca	8	
2.2 Pls	ant Extraction	9	
	ntimicrobial Activity Study	10	
	sytochemical Analysis	15	
2.5 Total Phenolic Content		17	
CHAI	PTED 2-METHODOLOGY		
3.1	PTER 3:METHODOLOGY Material	1.0	
5.1	3.1.1 Raw materials	18 18	
	3.1.2 Chemicals	18	
	3.1.3 Apparatus	19	
3.2	Methods	19	
	3.2.1 Preparation of Plant Extraction	21	
	3.2.2 Antimicrobial Analysis	21	
	3.2.3 Phytochemical Screening	22	
	3.2.4 Total Phenolic Contents	23	
	3.2.5 Statistical Analysis	24	
СНАВ	PTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION		
7.1	LAUGUOH YICH	25	

4.2 4.3 4.4	Antimicrobial Activity of <i>S. zalacca</i> Phytochemical Screening of <i>S. zalacca</i> Total Phenolic Content	26 32 34
СНАР	PTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	35
APPE	D REFERENCES NDICES NCULUM VITAE	37 42 46

ABSTRACT

EVALUATION OF ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY, PHYTOCEHMICAL SCREENING AND TOTAL PHENOLIC CONTENT IN Salacca zalacca

Salacca zalacca is a species of palm tree native to Southeast Asia. The fruit consists of three white in colour individual cloves with a very thin layer of transparent cuticular membrane cover on the cloves surface. Each of the clove has a hard and inedible seed at the centre. By using two solvent for extraction, this study was carried out to find the antimicrobial activity, phytochemical screening and total phenolic content of the fruit. Antimicrobial activity was done by using disc diffusion method against Gram-positive and Gram-negative bacteria strain which are Staphylococcus aureus and Pseudomonas aeruginosa respectively. Methanol extract of fruit exhibited the zone of inhibition against Staphylococcus aureus but not against Pseudomonas aeruginosa. Besides that, there is no inhibition zone for hexane extract whether against S. aureus or P. aeruginosa. Quantitative analysis showed that there are significant value between the different concentrations that were applied on the bacteria strain. The phytochemical analysis showed presence reducing sugar, saponins and flavonoids. The content of total phenolic was carried out based on the absorbance values of methanol extraction that react with Folin-Ciocalteu reagent and compared with the standard solutions of gallic acids equivalents and the result recorded 0.985mg GAE/g sample.